
Index

ACCIDENT SCENES
Investigations, § 30:4
Photographs, § 30:4
Probable cause circumstances, § 20:1
Video records of incidents, § 30:2

ACCUSATORY INSTRUMENTS
Generally, § 28:1 to 28:13
Amendments of charging documents,

§ 28:6
Bali Law Bench card, § 28:15
Bills of particulars, § 28:5
Challenging informations, § 28:4
Citation, commencement of prosecu-

tion by, § 28:7 et seq.
Complaints, § 28:7
Felony charges, § 28:3
Grand jury indictments, § 28:2, 28:9
Informations

Generally, § 28:2
Challenging, § 28:4

Memorandum in opposition to pre-
trial conditons of release,
§ 28:14

Misdemeanor prosecutions, § 28:7
Non-felony prosecutions, § 28:7
Probable cause to arrest, certifications

for, § 28:8
Strike motions, § 28:4
Sufficiency tests, § 28:4
Treatment program as pretrial condi-

tion of release, § 28:13

ACTUAL CONTROL OFFENSES
DUI/Physical Control Sentencing

Guide, § 1:20
Fines, costs, and assessments, § 1:16
Imprisonment, confinement, and

probation, § 1:15
License suspension or revocation,

§ 1:17

ACTUAL CONTROL OFFENSES
—Cont’d

Punishments
DUI/Physical Control Sentencing

Guide, § 1:20
Fines, costs, and assessments,

§ 1:16
Imprisonment, confinement, and

probation, § 1:15
License suspension or revocation,

§ 1:17
Treatment and assessment require-

ments, § 1:13
Treatment and assessment require-

ments, § 1:13

ACTUAL PHYSICAL CONTROL
See Control of Vehicle Offenses (this

index)

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE
Generally, § 33:2 to 33:27
Continuances

Generally, § 33:12
Form of request, § 33:32

Forms, § 33:31 et seq.
Hearings. Department of Licensing,

this index
Implied consent, § 33:1
Requests for hearings, § 33:8
Telephonic hearings, § 33:1

ADMISSIONS
Corpus delicti admission require-

ments, § 19:1, 32:10
Miranda Warnings (this index)
Suppression motions, § 31:2

ADULT CARE LICENSES
SUSPENSIONS

Control of vehicle convictions,
§ 2:22

DUI convictions, § 1:17
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ADVISEMENTS
See Warnings, Implied Consent (this

index)

AFFECTED BY STANDARD
Alcohol, § 2:2

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES
Burden of proof, § 1:5, 2:6 et seq.
Control of vehicle, § 2:6 et seq.
Driving under the influence, § 1:5
Inoperable vehicles, § 2:11
Insanity, § 15:10
Intent to assert notifications, § 1:5,

2:6
Roadway, vehicle safely off prior to

pursuit, § 2:8

AIRCRAFT
See Pilots (this index)

ALCOHOL CONCENTRATION
Definition, § 1:2

ALCOHOL TESTING
Blood Testing (this index)
Breath Testing (this index)
Drug and Alcohol Testing (this index)

ALPRAZOLAM
Quantifying drug impairment, § 3:3

AMERICAN PROSECUTORS
RESEARCH INSTITUTE

Field sobriety testing, § 21:2

AMERICANS WITH
DISABILITIES ACT

Standardized field sobriety testing,
§ 21:18

APPEARANCE
Notice of Appearance (this index)
Preliminary appearances, § 28:1

ARRAIGNMENT
Bail, § 28:1
Preliminary appearances, § 28:1

ARREST
Generally, § 20:1 to 20:15, 23:1 to

23:12
See also Stops and Detentions (this

index)

ARREST—Cont’d
Accident scene probable cause cir-

cumstances, § 20:1
Aguilar-Spinelli test, § 20:10
Audio recordings of arrests, § 23:12
Authority to arrest

Generally, § 23:4
Citizens’ arrests, § 23:9
Military police, § 23:5
Off-duty officers, § 23:7
Out of state authority, § 23:6
Tribal officers, § 23:8

Center line violations, § 23:10
Citizens’ arrests, § 20:15, 23:9
Collective knowledge creating prob-

able cause, § 20:1
Conditions of release, § 28:13
County jurisdictional limits, § 20:15
Detention conditions, § 28:2, 28:10
Detentions distinguished, § 20:1
Dismissal motion challenges, § 32:8
Drug testing, pretrial conditions of,

§ 28:13
Exigent circumstances, § 23:10
False arrest decisions based on defec-

tive field sobriety testing, § 21:9
Fellow officer probable cause infor-

mation, § 20:11
Fresh pursuit, § 20:15
Homes, DUI arrests in, § 23:10
Independent judgment as to probable

cause, § 20:10
Infractions and probable cause,

§ 20:2
Jurisdiction to stop or arrest, § 20:15
Miranda Warnings (this index)
Observed driving and probable cause,

§ 20:2
Off-duty officers, authority to arrest,

§ 23:7
Officer’s presence, offense commit-

ted in, § 23:3
Open containers as probable cause,

§ 23:1
Out of state authority, § 23:6
Parked vehicle probable cause cir-

cumstances, § 20:1
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ARREST—Cont’d
Portable breath testing probable

cause determinations, § 22:2,
22:3

Presence, offense committed in,
§ 23:3

Pretextual, § 20:8
Pretrial conditions of release,

§ 28:13, 36:2
Probable cause

Generally, § 23:1
Certifications for, § 28:8
Challenges, § 32:8

Rational inferences of probable
cause, § 20:2

Reasonable probable cause, § 23:1
Search incident to, § 23:11
Treatment program as pretrial condi-

tion of release, § 28:13
Tribal officers, authority to arrest,

§ 23:8
Uniform Act on Fresh Pursuit,

§ 20:15
Unobserved driving and probable

cause, § 20:1
Video recordings of arrests, § 23:12
Warrantless arrests generally, § 23:1
Weaving vehicle, § 23:10

ASSAULT
See Vehicular Assault (this index)

ASSESSMENT-TREATMENT
REPORT FOR DSHS
CERTIFIED AGENCIES

DUI offenses, § 1:21

ATTEMPTS TO DRIVE
Actual physical control offenses,

§ 2:11, 2:12

ATTEMPTS TO ELUDE PURSUIT
See Police Pursuit Offenses (this

index)

BAIL
Generally, § 28:12

BAITY EVIDENCE
Generally, § 3:11
Field sobriety test challenges, § 21:5

BARBITURATES
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10

BENZODIAZEPINE HYPNOTICS
Quantifying drug impairment, § 3:8

BILLS OF PARTICULARS
Generally, § 28:5

BLOOD ALCOHOL
CONCENTRATION (BAC)

.02 BAC, minors, § 12:9

.08 BAC
Boating under the influence, § 11:1
Presumption, § 1:2
Two-hour rule, § 1:4

.15 BAC punishment levels
Control of vehicle offenses, § 2:13

Blood Testing (this index)
Breath Testing (this index)
Drug and Alcohol Testing (this index)
Washington law, Definitions, § 34:9

BLOOD TESTING
Generally, § 26:1 et seq.
Accuracy of test results

Burden of proof, § 1:2
Additional testing rights

Generally, § 26:5
Implied consent generally, § 24:11

to 24:16
Two tube draws, § 26:5

Anticoagulants, § 26:2
Biological samples, request for

release of, § 26:16
Boating under the influence, § 11:1
Burden of proof, § 1:2
Containers, specimen, § 26:2
Costs of independent testing, § 26:5
Deemed consents, § 27:2
Disclosure requests

Generally, § 26:12
Form, § 26:12

Discovery demands, § 26:11, 26:13,
26:15, 29:8 et seq.

Drug impaired driving evaluations
Quantifying impairment, § 3:2

Enzyme-assay hospital tests, § 26:10
False positives, § 26:10
Faulty technique checklist, § 26:2
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BLOOD TESTING—Cont’d
Female subject test concerns, § 26:10
Field sobriety testing and

BAC validations, § 21:2, 21:5
Correlations, § 21:7
Influences on jury compared,

§ 21:1
Forms

Checklist of error sources, § 26:10
Demand for discovery, § 26:13
Notice of appearance, § 26:13,

29:8 et seq.
Public disclosure requests,

§ 26:12, 30:8, 30:9
Serum ethanol, false positives

checklist, § 26:10
Test tube vendor certificate of

compliance, § 26:9
Headspace gas chromatography test-

ing, § 26:1, 26:3
Hematocrit ratios, § 26:10
Hospital draws

Generally, § 26:6
HIPAA applicability, § 26:8
Methodology, § 26:10
State access to, § 26:1

Identification protocols, § 26:2
Independent test rights. Additional

test rights, above
Legal vs hospital blood draws, § 26:1
Limited purposes consent to blood

draw, § 27:5
Medical purpose draws

Generally, § 26:6
Methodology, § 26:10

Methodology
Generally, § 26:2
Hospital draws, § 26:10

Minors, alcohol offenses, § 12:9
Nexus between blood and breath

concentrations, § 25:3
Noncooperation as refusal, § 27:4
Notice of appearance and demand for

discovery, § 26:15
Per se evidence of intoxication, § 1:2
Presumption, § 1:2
Privacy rights conflicts, § 26:8
Protocols, § 26:2

BLOOD TESTING—Cont’d
Public disclosure request, § 26:14
Public disclosure request form,

§ 30:8, 30:9
Public records law, § 26:11
Quality Control and Data Review

records, § 26:11
Refusals

Admissible evidence of, § 27:7
Right of, § 27:3

Sanitary standards, § 26:2
Second test rights. Additional test

rights, above
Serum ethanol, false positives

checklist, § 26:10
Specimen containers, § 26:2
State toxicology lab testing, § 26:1,

26:3
Suppression motions, § 32:2
Test tube vendor certificate of

compliance, § 26:9
Two-hour rule, § 1:4
Two tube draws for independent

tests, § 26:5
Vehicular assault and vehicular homi-

cide cases, § 27:2
Washington law

Definitions
Drivers with exceptional conse-

quences, § 34:9
What constitutes refusal, § 27:4
When authorized, § 26:1
Who may draw, § 26:2
Women subject test concerns, § 26:10

BOATING UNDER THE
INFLUENCE

Generally, § 11:1 to 11:11
.08 presumption, § 11:1
Careful and prudent operation stan-

dard, § 11:5
Coast Guard inspection authority,

§ 11:8
Collateral consequences of convic-

tions, § 11:10
Corpus delicti admission require-

ments, § 19:1, 32:10
Elements of offense, § 11:2
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BOATING UNDER THE
INFLUENCE—Cont’d

Entry on vessel by law enforcement,
§ 11:8

Fatalities resulting, § 11:5
Federal offenses, § 11:6
Field sobriety tests, § 11:5
Fourth Amendment, § 11:8
Homicide by watercraft, § 11:5
Implied consent, § 11:3
Jurisdiction, § 11:6
Jury instructions, § 11:11
Navigation of vessel, § 18:9
Operating defined, § 11:1
Prudent operation standard, § 11:5
Punishments, § 11:9
Random searches of boats, § 11:8
Reckless operation, § 11:5
Related offenses, § 11:5
Standardized field sobriety tests

(SFST), § 11:7
Steering, § 18:9
Test refusal, § 11:4
Underway, § 18:9
Watercraft defined, § 11:1
On water defined, § 11:1

BODILY HARM
Vehicular assault, § 15:8

BODY TEMPERATURE
Breath testing, effects on, § 25:5

BREATH TESTING
Generally, § 22:1 to 22:7, 25:1 et

seq.
Absorption of alcohol, § 25:4
Accuracy of test results

Burden of proof, § 1:2
Challenges, § 25:19

Acetone interference, § 25:13
Administration, § 25:7
Administrative Code provisions, por-

table (PBT) testing, § 22:2
Admissibility

Generally, § 25:19
Portable (PBT) testing, § 22:5

Alcosensors. Portable (PBT) testing,
below

BREATH TESTING—Cont’d
Alveolar air, § 25:11
Ambient fail readings, § 25:7
Asthma, § 25:14
Automatic refusal queries, § 25:7
Blank testing calibration, § 25:7
Blood in mouth, § 25:8
Blood to breath ratio, § 25:3
Boating under the influence, § 11:1
Body temperature effects, § 25:5
Breathing pattern distortions, § 25:9,

25:11
Burden of proof, § 1:2
Burps, § 25:8
Calculations, two test results, § 25:7
Calculator of measurement

uncertainty, § 25C:1 et seq.
Calibration

Blank testing, § 25:7
Draeger Alcotest 9510, § 25B:9
Error messages, § 25:7
Factory calibration, § 25:3
Portable (PBT) testing, § 22:4
Times, calibration of, § 25:7

Candida albicans, § 25:14
Cavities in teeth, § 25:8
Cell-phone using, effects of, § 25:6
Certifications

Operators, § 25:17
Portable (PBT) testing, § 22:4

Coaching manipulations of results,
§ 25:10

Compliance administration, § 25:7,
25:17

Confidence level, § 25:3
Continuous breath requirement,

§ 25:8
Cough syrup, § 25:8
Data entry requirements, § 25:7
DataMaster

Generally, § 25:1, 25:2
Margins of error, § 25:12

Datamaster codes, § 25:21
Deemed consents, § 27:2
Defense evidence, portable (PBT)

testing, § 22:6
Delayed testing, effects of, § 26:5
Dentures, § 25:14
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BREATH TESTING—Cont’d
Diabetes, § 25:14
Direct observation periods, § 25:7
Discovery report interpretation guide,

§ 25:22
Discovery website, § 25:18, 30:5
Distortions of results, § 25:10
Distrust as ground for refusal, § 27:7
Double sample discrepancies, § 21:2
Draeger Alcotest 9510, this index
Drunk-o-Meter, § 25:1
Earnest attempts, § 25:16
End-exhaled air, § 25:11
Error messages, § 25:7
Ethanol vs interfering substances,

§ 25:13
Females. Women, below
Field sobriety testing and

BAC validations, § 21:2, 21:5
Correlations, § 21:7
Influences on jury compared,

§ 21:1
Food intake distortions, § 25:8
Foreign substances in mouth, distor-

tions caused by, § 25:8
Foundation challenges, § 25:19
Frye standards, portable (PBT) test-

ing, § 22:2, 22:5
Gasoline interferences, § 25:13
Gastro-esophageal reflux disease

(GERD), § 25:14
Hard blows, § 25:7
Henry’s Law, § 25:3
Hiccups, § 25:8
History of testing, § 25:1
Hyperthermia distortion, § 25:5
Implied Consent Law (this index)
Incapacity defense, § 27:6
Incomplete samples, § 25:16
Instrument refusal queries, § 25:7
Interference defenses, § 25:13
Intoxilyzer, § 25:10
Invalid readings

Generally, § 25:7
Portable (PBT) testing, § 22:4

Irrelevancy prejudice challenges,
§ 25:19

BREATH TESTING—Cont’d
Legislative restrictions on challenges,

§ 25:19
Long blow manipulations, § 25:10
Low blow tests, § 21:2, 25:7
Low calorie/low carbohydrate diets,

§ 25:14
Manipulations of results, § 25:10
Margins of error, DataMaster,

§ 25:12
Measurement uncertainty calculator,

§ 25C:1 et seq.
Methanol interference, § 25:13
Minors, alcohol offenses, § 12:9
Misreading, portable (PBT) testing,

§ 22:4
Mouth alcohol distortions, § 25:8
Mouthwash effect, § 25:8
Nexus between blood and breath

concentrations, § 25:3
Noncooperation as refusal, § 27:4
Observation periods, § 25:8
Operation of instruments, § 25:2
Partition ratio

Generally, § 25:3
Periodontal disease, § 25:8
Per se evidence of intoxication, § 1:2
Portable (PBT) testing

Generally, § 22:1 to 22:7
Administrative Code provisions,

§ 22:2
Admissibility, § 22:5
Alcosensor operation, § 22:4
Calibration, § 22:4
Certifications, § 22:4
Defense evidence, § 22:6
Distrust as ground for refusal,

§ 27:7
Frye standards, § 22:2
Frye test, § 22:5
Implied consent law, § 22:1
Invalid readings, § 22:4
Misreadings, § 22:4
Operation requirements, § 22:4
Probable cause determinations,

§ 22:2, 22:3
Refusals, admissibility, § 22:7
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BREATH TESTING—Cont’d
Portable (PBT) testing—Cont’d

Refusals of tests, admissible evi-
dence of, § 27:7, 27:8

Regulator devices, § 22:4
Validity challenges, § 22:1, 22:5
Voluntariness, § 22:1

Post absorption of alcohol, § 25:4
Presumptions, § 1:2
Probability of error, § 25:3
Probable cause determinations, porta-

ble (PBT) testing, § 22:2, 22:3
Procedural compliance, § 25:17
Purging the equipment, § 25:7
Quality Assurance Procedure (QAP),

§ 25:17
Radio Frequency Interference (RFI),

§ 25:6
Ranitidine, § 25:14
Refusals

Admissible evidence of, § 27:7
Regulator devices, portable (PBT)

testing, § 22:4
Regurgitation, § 25:8, 25:14
Reliability challenges, § 25:19
Results, reporting, § 25:7
Right of refusal, § 27:3
Saliva, § 25:8
Slope detector, § 25:8
Small lung distortions, § 25:11, 25:15
Solution change protocols, § 25:17
Solvents causing interferences,

§ 25:13
Steady blow requirement, § 25:7
Stomach contents

Generally, § 25:14
Absorption of alcohol, § 25:4
Air contamination, § 25:8

Suppression motions, § 32:2 et seq.
Times, calibration of, § 25:7
Tobacco use distortions, § 25:8
Toluene interference, § 25:13
Training manuals, § 25:18
Two-hour rule, § 1:4
Undue prejudice challenges, § 25:19
Validity challenges, portable (PBT)

testing, § 22:1, 22:5
Valid samples, § 25:7

BREATH TESTING—Cont’d
Vaporization effect, § 25:8
Vehicular assault and vehicular homi-

cide cases, § 27:2
Volatile organic compound interfer-

ences, § 25:13
Voluntariness, portable (PBT) testing,

§ 22:1
Vomitus distortions, § 25:8
Warnings requirements, § 25:7
Washington law, § 34:9
What constitutes refusal, § 27:4
Women, testing of

Generally, § 25:15
Small lung distortions, § 25:11,

25:15
Yeast infections, § 25:14

WSP discovery website, § 25:18,
30:5

Xylene interference, § 25:13
Yeast infections, § 25:14
Zantac, § 25:14

BURDEN OF PROOF
Affirmative defenses, § 1:5, 2:6 et

seq.
Blood and breath test accuracy, § 1:2
Minors, alcohol offenses, § 12:9

CALIBRATION
Breath Testing (this index)
Ignition interlock devices, § 10:1

CANNABIS
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10

CAUSATION
Vehicular assault, § 15:9
Vehicular homicide, § 16:8

CELL PHONES
Breath testing, effects of cell-phone

use, § 25:6

CERTAINTY
Computational aspects of measure-

ment, § 25A:1 et seq.

CERTIFICATES
Breath test operators, § 25:17
Portable (PBT) testing, § 22:4

INDEX
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CERTIFICATES—Cont’d
Probable cause to arrest, certifications

for, § 28:8
Test tube vendor certificates of

compliance, § 26:9

CERTIFIED COPIES OF DRIVING
RECORDS (CCDR)

Evidentiary use, § 9:9, 10:5

CHECKPOINTS
Generally, § 20:12

CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE
Operation of vehicle, § 2:11

CITATIONS
Commencement of prosecution by,

§ 28:7 et seq.

CITIZENS’ARRESTS
Generally, § 23:9

COAST GUARD
Inspection authority, § 11:8

CODEINE
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10

COMBINED DUI CHARGES
Reckless driving and DUI, § 4:1
Reckless endangerment and DUI,

§ 8:1

COMMERCIAL DRIVERS
Generally, § 34:1 to 34:11
Commercial vehicle defined, § 34:2
Convictions, employment impacts

Generally, § 34:1
Control of vehicle convictions,

§ 2:22
Disqualifications, § 34:11
DUI convictions, § 1:17
Vehicular assault convictions,

§ 15:15
Disqualifications, § 34:12
Driving while licenses suspended or

revoked, § 9:11
Drug and alcohol testing, § 34:4 et

seq.
DUI convictions, employment

impacts, § 1:17

COMMERCIAL DRIVERS—Cont’d
Employment impacts of convictions

Control of vehicle convictions,
§ 2:22

Vehicular assault convictions,
§ 15:15

Federal Motor Carrier Safety
Administration (FMCSA),
§ 34:4

Federal regulations
Generally, § 34:3

Out-of-service orders
Definitions, Washington law,

§ 34:9
Temporary restricted licenses,

eligibility for, § 9:12
Washington CDL requirements,

§ 34:10, 34:11

COMMUNITY CARETAKING
FUNCTION

Generally, § 20:1, 20:7
See also Stops and Detentions (this

index)

COMPLAINTS
Generally, § 28:7

COMPROMISES OF
MISDEMEANORS

Hit and run, attended vehicles
Generally, § 6:7
Forms, § 6:10

Hit and run, unattended vehicles
Generally, § 7:5
Forms, § 7:9

CONFESSIONS
Corpus delicti admission require-

ments, § 19:1

CONFUSION DOCTRINE
Language barrier defense, § 32:9
Refusals of tests, § 27:5

CONSENT
Standardized field sobriety testing,

§ 21:16

CONSEQUENCES OF
CONVICTIONS

Boating under the influence, § 11:10

WASHINGTON DUI PRACTICE MANUAL
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CONSEQUENCES OF
CONVICTIONS—Cont’d

Commercial drivers, § 34:1
Driving while licenses suspended or

revoked, § 9:11
Felony convictions generally, § 16:12

et seq.
Hit and run

Attended vehicles, § 6:6
Unattended vehicles, § 7:7

Juvenile offenders, § 12:13, 13:11
Minors, alcohol offenses

Drivers, § 12:13
Possession or consumption,

§ 13:11
Negligent driving, § 5:9 et seq.
Pilots, § 35:4
Police pursuit offenses, § 17:11
Reckless driving, § 4:10
Reckless endangerment, § 8:8 et seq.
Vehicular homicide, § 16:12 et seq.

CONTROL OF VEHICLE
OFFENSES

Generally, § 2:1 to 2:26, 18:7
Actual physical control, § 18:7
Affected by alcohol, § 2:2
Affirmative defenses, § 2:6 et seq.
Attempt to drive, § 2:11
Circumstantial evidence of operation,

§ 2:11
Combined alcohol and drug use

Generally, § 3:1 et seq.
See also Drug Impaired Driving

Offenses (this index)
Corpus delicti admission require-

ments, § 19:1, 32:10
Defenses, § 2:6 et seq.
Definition of physical control, § 2:3
Driving distinguished, § 2:1
Drug Impaired Driving Offenses (this

index)
Earned release or good time by

county, § 2:27
Elements of offense, § 2:2
Employment impacts of convictions,

§ 2:22
Financial consequences of convic-

tions, § 2:21

CONTROL OF VEHICLE
OFFENSES—Cont’d

Financial responsibility proofs,
§ 2:21

Highway operation, § 2:4
Under influence control, § 2:3
Initiative 242, § 2:1
Inoperable vehicles, § 2:11
Insurance premiums, effect of

conviction on, § 2:22
Jury instructions, § 2:24
Minors, alcohol offenses, § 12:8,

12:10
Operating (this index)
Peripheral consequences, § 2:20 et

seq.
Place of offense, § 2:4
.15 tests

Punishments, under .15 tests,
§ 2:13

Private property, operation upon,
§ 2:4

Professional licenses suspensions on
conviction, § 2:22

Punishments
Under .15 tests, § 2:13
Driving under the influence, § 2:16

to 2:19
Financial consequences, § 2:21
Financial responsibility proofs,

§ 2:21
Insurance premiums, effect of

conviction on, § 2:22
Peripheral consequences, § 2:20 et

seq.
Travel restrictions on conviction,

§ 2:23
Pursuit, vehicle safely off roadway

prior to, § 2:8
Roadway, vehicle safely off prior to

pursuit, § 2:8
Within state, § 2:4
Statutory defenses, § 2:6 et seq.
Strict liability crimes, § 3:13
Suspensions and revocations of driv-

er’s licenses, § 2:13
Travel restrictions on conviction,

§ 2:23
Two-hour rule, § 2:5

INDEX
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CONTROL OF VEHICLE
OFFENSES—Cont’d

Vehicle safely off roadway prior to
pursuit, § 2:8

CONVICTIONS
Adult Care Licenses Suspensions

(this index)
Boating under the influence, § 11:10
Commercial drivers, § 1:17, 34:1
Control of vehicle offenses, § 2:21,

2:22
Day Care License Suspensions (this

index)
Driving while license suspended or

revoked, § 9:11
DUI offenses, § 1:17
Financial Responsibility (this index)
Health Professional License Suspen-

sions (this index)
Hit and run

Attended vehicles, § 6:6
Unattended vehicles, § 7:7

Insurance, effect on premiums,
§ 2:21

Juvenile offenders, § 12:13, 13:11
Negligent driving, § 5:9 et seq.
Out-of-state convictions, punishment

enhancements, § 1:6
Pilots, § 35:4
Police pursuit offenses, § 17:11
Reckless driving, § 4:10
Travel Restrictions (this index)
Vehicular homicide, § 16:10 et seq.

CORPUS DELICTI
Admission requirements, § 19:1
Dismissal motions, § 32:10
History of rule, § 19:1

COSTS
Actual control offenses, § 1:16
Blood testing, § 26:5
DUI offenses, § 1:10
Ignition interlock driver’s license,

§ 36:11

CROSS-EXAMINATION
Law enforcement testimony and

cross-examination, § 32:12

CUSTODIAL INTERROGATION
Miranda warnings, § 24:3

DAY CARE LICENSE
SUSPENSIONS

Control of vehicle convictions,
§ 2:22

DUI convictions, § 1:17

DECP
See Drug Evaluation and Classifica-

tion Program (this index)

DEFENSES
Generally, § 1:5
Affirmative Defenses (this index)
After-driving consumption assertions

Control of vehicle offenses, § 2:7
Drug impairment, § 3:13

Combined drug and alcohol use,
§ 3:13 et seq.

Control of vehicle, § 2:6 et seq.
Driving under the influence, § 1:5
Driving while licenses suspended or

revoked, § 9:9
Drug impaired driving offenses,

§ 3:13 et seq.
Fear defense, police pursuit offenses,

§ 17:9
Hit and run

Attended vehicles, § 6:3
Unattended vehicles, § 7:4

Inoperability Defense (this index)
Insanity Defense (this index)
Involuntary Impairment Defense (this

index)
Minors, alcohol offenses

Generally, § 12:9
Driving, § 12:10
Possession or consumption, § 13:8

Negligent driving, § 5:7
Police pursuit offenses, § 17:9
Reckless driving, § 4:8
Reckless endangerment, § 8:7
Statutory Defenses (this index)
Vehicular assault, § 15:9 et seq.

DEFERRED PROSECUTIONS
Generally, § 31:1 to 31:11
Affidavit form, § 31:9
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DEFERRED PROSECUTIONS
—Cont’d

Agreed motions, § 31:9
Colloquy, § 31:7
Form, intent to seek, § 33:33
Granting of petitions, § 31:7
Hearings on petitions, § 31:7
Intent to seek form, § 33:33
Juvenile diversions, § 12:11, 13:9
Notice of issue, § 31:11
Order for continuance, § 31:9
Petitions for, § 31:5, 31:6
Plea requirements, § 31:7
Prior offense treatment of, § 1:8, 2:13
Speedy trial waiver, § 31:10
Violation hearings, § 31:8

DEFINITIONS
Washington Law

Test refusals, § 34:9

DEMEROL
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING
Generally, § 33:1 et seq.
See also Administrative Procedure

(this index)
Continuances

Form of request, § 33:32
Forms

Generally, § 33:31 et seq.
Notice of appearance, § 33:31

Hearings
Generally, § 33:1
Brief format and length, § 33:19
Cancellation, § 33:14
Computation of time, § 33:4
Conduct of hearings, § 33:22
Default, § 33:23
Eligibility, § 33:5
Evidence, § 33:17 et seq.
Examiners, § 33:3
Filing exhibits, § 33:16
Final orders, § 33:24
Interpreters, § 33:20
Notice of appearance, § 33:11
Oath or affirmation, § 33:21
Place, § 33:10

DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING
—Cont’d

Hearings—Cont’d
Probation in habitual traffic

offender matters, § 33:25
Public disclosure records of

reasons for dismissal, § 33:34
Reconsideration of final order,

§ 33:26
Requests for hearings, § 33:8
Scheduling, § 33:9
Service on petitioner, § 33:6 et

seq.
Signatures, § 33:7
Subpoenas, § 33:15
Video evidence, § 33:18

Notice of appearance form, § 33:31

DEPOSITIONS
Generally, § 29:5

DETENTIONS
Arrest (this index)
Stops and Detentions (this index)

DILAUDID
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10

DISCOVERY
Generally, § 29:1 to 29:16
Agency public disclosure requests,

§ 30:2
Bad faith, sanctions for, § 29:7
Bills of particulars, § 28:5
Blood draw—drug case, notice of

appearance and demand for
discovery, § 26:15

Blood testing demands, § 26:11, 29:8
et seq.

Brady violations, § 29:7
Breath testing, WSP discovery

website, § 25:18, 30:5
Certificate of mailing, § 29:14
Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD)

records, § 30:2
Confidential informants, identity of,

§ 29:4
Courts of limited jurisdiction rules,

§ 29:1
Custody of physical evidence, § 29:4
Defense duties, § 29:3

INDEX

Index-11



DISCOVERY—Cont’d
Depositions, § 29:5
DRE logs, § 3:12
Evidence, custody of, § 29:4
Forms

Blood testing, demand for
discovery, § 26:13

Certificate of mailing, § 29:14
Declaration of service, § 29:12
Declaration of service by mail,

§ 29:13
Motion to compel, § 29:11

Identity of confidential informants,
§ 29:4

Limitations on scope of, § 29:4
Motion to compel, § 29:11
Police reports, § 30:2
Privileges, § 29:4
Prosecution duties

Generally, § 29:2
Bad faith, sanctions for, § 29:7
Brady violations, § 29:7

Protective orders, § 29:4
Sanctions, § 29:6
Scope of, § 29:4
Subpoenas

Generally, § 29:2
Duces tecum, § 29:16
Forms, § 29:15, 29:16

Superior court rules, § 29:1
Video records of incidents, § 30:2
Witness lists, § 29:3
WSP discovery website, breath test-

ing, § 25:18, 30:5

DISMISSAL MOTIONS
Generally, § 32:1 to 32:13
Arrest challenges, § 32:8
Corpus delicti challenges, § 32:10
Discovery sanctions, § 29:6
Forms, § 32:14
Fourth Amendment challenges,

§ 32:5 to 32:7
Knapstad motions, § 32:11
Probable cause to arrest challenges,

§ 32:8
Stop law violations, § 32:5 to 32:7

DISREGARD FOR SAFETY OF
OTHERS

Conscious disregard, § 16:7
Negligence standards, § 16:7
Recklessness compared, § 16:7
Vehicular assault

Generally, § 15:7
Vehicular homicide

Generally, § 16:7
Willful and wanton disregard, § 17:1

DIVIDED ATTENTION
PSYCHOPHYSICAL TESTS

Field sobriety testing, § 3:9

DRAEGER ALCOTEST
Generally, § 25B:1 et seq.
Psysiological conditions, § 25B:5

DRAEGER ALCOTEST 9510
Breath sampling, generally, § 25B:3,

25B:4
Breath temperature monitoring,

§ 25B:8
Calibration and verification of

calibration, § 25B:9
Conducting evidential test, § 25B:2
Database and error codes, § 25B:12,

25B:13
Design and general overview,

§ 25B:1
Interfering substances, detection of,

§ 25B:7
Parameters for breath sampling,

§ 25B:4
Residual mouth alcohol detection,

§ 25B:6
Web DMS database, § 25B:11

DRE EVIDENCE AND
TESTIMONY

Admissibility, § 3:11
Baity rule, § 3:11
Challenging DRE evidence, § 3:12
Development of DRE, § 3:9
Logs as evidence

Discovery, § 3:12
Seven categories of drugs, § 3:9

WASHINGTON DUI PRACTICE MANUAL
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DRIVING
Control distinguished

Generally, § 2:1
See also Control of Vehicle Offen-

ses (this index)
Operating distinguished

Generally, § 18:7
See also Operating (this index)

DRIVING WHILE LICENSE
SUSPENDED OR REVOKED

Generally, § 9:1 to 9:13
See also Suspensions and Revoca-

tions of Driver’s Licenses (this
index)

Collateral consequences of convic-
tions, § 9:11

Commercial drivers, § 9:11
Computer information, stops based

on, § 20:14
Corpus delicti admission require-

ments, § 19:1, 32:10
Defenses, § 9:9
Due process requirements, § 9:8
Elements of offenses

Second degree, § 9:6
Third degree, § 9:7

Evidence, § 9:9, 20:14
Extended suspensions on conviction,

§ 9:11
Habitual traffic offenders, § 9:5
Intermediate licenses, § 9:4
Jury instructions, § 9:13
Operating (this index)
Punishment, § 9:10
Radio information, stops based on,

§ 20:14
Reduced charges, § 9:9
Restricted licenses, eligibility for,

§ 9:12
Second degree offenses, § 9:6
Stops, license checks, § 20:3, 20:14
Temporary restricted licenses,

eligibility for, § 9:12
Third degree offenses, § 9:7

DRUG AND ALCOHOL TESTING
Commercial drivers, § 34:4 et seq.
Failure reports, § 34:7

DRUG AND ALCOHOL TESTING
—Cont’d

Federal Motor Carrier Safety
Administration (FMCSA),
§ 34:4

Pilots, § 35:2
Pretrial conditions of, § 28:13
Refusals, § 34:7
Requalifications, § 34:8
Washington law, Definitions, § 34:9

DRUG EVALUATION AND
CLASSIFICATION PROGRAM
(DECP)

Categories of drugs, § 3:10
Development, § 3:9
Field Sobriety Testing (this index)

DRUG IMPAIRED DRIVING
OFFENSES

Generally, § 3:1 et seq.
Actual physical control offenses,

§ 3:14
Assessment of impairment. DRE Evi-

dence and Testimony (this
index)

Baity evidence, § 3:11
Challenging DRE evidence, § 3:12
Classifications of drugs. Drug Evalu-

ation and Classification Program
(this index)

Combined drug and alcohol use
Generally, § 3:1 et seq.
Actual physical control offenses,

§ 3:14
Defenses, § 3:13 et seq.
Involuntary impairment, § 3:13
Statutory defenses, § 3:13, 3:13 et

seq.
Corpus delicti admission require-

ments, § 19:1, 32:10
Defenses, § 3:13 et seq.
DRE Evidence and Testimony (this

index)
DRE forms, § 3:14 et seq.
Drug Evaluation and Classification

Program (this index)
Field sobriety testing, § 3:9
HGN testing, § 3:9
Involuntary impairment, § 3:13
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DRUG IMPAIRED DRIVING
OFFENSES—Cont’d

Operating (this index)
Quantifying impairment, § 3:2 et seq.
Seven categories of drugs, § 3:9
Statutory defenses, § 3:13 et seq.
Toxicology laboratory public

disclosure request, § 3:15
Vehicular assault, § 15:2
Vehicular homicide, § 16:2

DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS
Suspensions and revocations of driv-

er’s licenses, § 9:8

DUI OFFENSES
Generally, § 1:1 et seq.
.04 BAC

Definitions, Washington Law,
§ 34:9

.08 BAC
Presumption, § 1:2
Two-hour rule, § 1:4

Accuracy of testing, burden of proof,
§ 1:2

Actual physical control of vehicle
under influence, § 2:3

Affected by alcohol, § 2:2
Affirmative defenses, § 1:5
Alcohol concentration defined, § 1:2
Assessment-Treatment report for

DSHS certified agencies, § 1:21
Combined alcohol and drug use

Generally, § 3:1 et seq.
See also Drug Impaired Driving

Offenses (this index)
Commercial drivers, employment

impacts, § 1:17
Consumption after driving, § 1:6
Control/driving distinction

Generally, § 2:1
See also Control of Vehicle Offen-

ses (this index)
Control of vehicle under influence,

§ 2:3
Corpus delicti admission require-

ments, § 19:1, 32:10
Defenses, § 1:5
Detentions based on DUI inferences,

§ 20:2

DUI OFFENSES—Cont’d
Disqualifications, § 34:12
Drug Impaired Driving Offenses (this

index)
DUI/Physical Control Sentencing

Guide, § 1:20
Earned release or good time by

county, § 1:22
Elements of offense, § 1:2
Employment impacts of convictions,

§ 1:17
Felony DUI. See Felonies (this

index)
Field Sobriety Testing (this index)
Financial consequences of convic-

tions, § 1:16
Financial responsibility proofs,

§ 1:16
Fines, costs, and assessments, § 1:10
Highway operation, § 1:3
History of offense, § 1:1
Home DUI arrests, § 23:10
Ignition interlock, § 1:12
Inferences of DUI, § 20:2
Initiative 242, § 1:1
Insurance premiums, effect of

conviction on, § 1:16
Jail, confinement, and probation,

§ 1:9
Jury instructions, § 1:19
License suspension or revocation,

§ 1:11
Mopeds, § 18:5
Operating (this index)
Peripheral consequences, § 1:15 et

seq.
Physical control of vehicle under

influence, § 2:3
Pilots

Employment impacts, § 1:17, 35:5
Operating under the influence

convictions, § 35:5
Place of offense, § 1:3
Prior offense within seven years,

§ 1:8
Private property, operation upon,

§ 1:3
Professional licenses suspensions on

conviction, § 1:17
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DUI OFFENSES—Cont’d
Punishments

Generally, § 1:7
DUI/Physical Control Sentencing

Guide, § 1:20
Earned release or good time,

§ 1:22
Financial consequences, § 1:16
Financial responsibility proofs,

§ 1:16
Fines, costs, and assessments,

§ 1:10
Ignition interlock, § 1:12
Insurance premiums, effect of

conviction on, § 1:16
Jail, confinement, and probation,

§ 1:9
License suspension or revocation,

§ 1:11
Peripheral consequences, § 1:15 et

seq.
Prior offense within seven years,

§ 1:8
Professional licenses suspensions

on conviction, § 1:17
Travel restrictions on conviction,

§ 1:18
Treatment and assessment require-

ments, § 1:13
Within state, § 1:3
Statutory defenses, § 1:5, 1:6
Stops based on DUI inferences,

§ 20:2
Strict liability crimes, § 3:13
Travel restrictions on conviction,

§ 1:18
Treatment and assessment require-

ments, § 1:13
Two-hour rule, § 1:4
Vehicular assault, § 15:2
Vehicular assault, under the influence

element, § 15:3
Vehicular homicide, § 16:2

DUI/PHYSICAL CONTROL
SENTENCING GUIDE

Actual control offenses, § 1:20
DUI offenses, § 1:20

ECSTASY
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:13

EMERGENCY AND WORK ZONE
WORKERS

Reckless endangerment, § 8:6

EMPLOYMENT IMPACTS OF
CONVICTIONS

Commercial Drivers (this index)
Control of vehicle offenses, § 2:22
Driving under the influence, § 1:17
Pilots (this index)
Vehicular assault, § 15:15
Vehicular homicide, § 16:14

EVADING ARREST
See Police Pursuit Offenses (this

index)

EVIDENCE
.02 BAC, § 12:9
.08 BAC

Boating under the influence, § 11:1
Minors, alcohol offenses, § 12:9
Presumptions, § 1:2
Two-hour rule, § 1:4

Admissions, corpus delicti require-
ments, § 19:1

Age of minor
Driving, § 12:4
Possession, § 13:5

Arrests, audio and video recordings,
§ 23:12

Audio and video recordings of
arrests, § 23:12

Baity evidence, § 3:11
Breath testing

Generally, § 25:19
Foundation challenges, § 25:19

Certified copies of driving records
(CCDR), § 9:9, 10:5

Challenging DRE evidence, § 3:12
Corpus delicti admission require-

ments, § 19:1
Custody of physical evidence, § 29:4
Defense evidence, portable (PBT)

testing, § 22:6
Driving while license suspended or

revoked, § 9:9, 20:14

INDEX

Index-15



EVIDENCE—Cont’d
Exclusionary rule

Generally, § 32:5, 32:6
Miranda warnings, § 24:3

Foundation challenges, breath testing,
§ 25:19

Hearings, evidentiary, § 31:3
Inferences from test refusals, § 27:7
Irrelevancy prejudice challenges,

breath tests, § 25:19
Knapstad motions, § 32:11
Law enforcement testimony and

cross-examination, § 32:12
Letter requesting preservation of

video, § 30:10
Miranda Warnings (this index)
Negligent driving, § 5:5
Per se evidence of intoxication, § 1:2
Physical evidence, custody of, § 29:4
Portable (PBT) testing, defense evi-

dence, § 22:6
Pretextual stops, § 20:8
Privileges, § 29:4
Quantifying drug impairment, § 3:2

et seq.
Radar cross examination questions,

§ 32:13
Reckless driving, § 4:4 et seq.
Refusals of tests, admissible evidence

of
Generally, § 27:1
Breath or blood tests, § 27:7
Field sobriety tests, § 27:8

Speed, § 4:7
Suppression Motions (this index)
Suspended or revoked license,

§ 20:14
Two-Hour Rule (this index)
Undue prejudice challenges, breath

tests, § 25:19
Video Recording Evidence (this

index)
Who was driving cases, § 19:1

FEDERAL MOTOR CARRIER
SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
(FMCSA)

Drug and alcohol testing, § 34:4 et
seq.

FEDERAL REGULATIONS
Boating under the influence, § 11:6
Coast Guard inspection authority,

§ 11:8
Commercial drivers

Generally, § 34:3
Definitions

Washington Law, § 34:9
Drug and alcohol testing, § 34:4 et

seq.
Pilots

Generally, § 35:2
State laws, § 35:2

FELONIES
Accusatory instruments, § 28:3
Driving or being in actual physical

control while under influence
Generally, § 14:1 et seq.
Elements, § 14:2
History, § 14:1
Inoperability, § 14:11
Jury instructions, § 14:20
Other consequences, § 14:16 to

14:19
Physical control, generally, § 14:7
Prior offenses, § 14:3 to 14:6
Punishment, § 14:12 to 14:15
Vehicle moved safely off highway,

§ 14:8 to 14:10
DUI

Corpus delicti admission require-
ments, § 19:1, 32:10

Operating (this index)
Vehicular Assault (this index)
Vehicular Homicide (this index)

FEMALES
See Women (this index)

FIELD SOBRIETY TESTING
Generally, § 21:1 to 21:19
Administration of standardized tests,

§ 21:9
Administration requirements, § 21:10
Adoption of NHTSA standards,

§ 21:3
Adoption of standards, § 21:4
Alphabet tests, § 21:5
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FIELD SOBRIETY TESTING
—Cont’d

American Prosecutors Research
Institute, § 21:2

Americans With Disabilities Act,
§ 21:18

BAC testing and
BAC validations of field sobriety

tests, § 21:2, 21:5
Correlations, § 21:7
Influences on jury compared,

§ 21:1
Baity case challenge, § 21:5
Boating under the influence, § 11:5
Compliant administration of stan-

dardized tests, § 21:9
Correlations with BAC testing,

§ 21:7
Counting tests, § 21:5
Decision errors, § 21:2
Decision matrix, § 21:2
Demonstrating intoxication, § 21:5
Development standardized tests,

§ 21:2
Divided Attention Psychophysical

Tests, § 3:9
Drug impaired driving offenses, § 3:9
False arrest decisions, § 21:9
Finger-to-nose test, § 3:9
History of standardized testing,

§ 21:2
History of standardized tests, § 21:2
Horizontal-gaze-nystagmus (HGN)

test
Generally, § 21:2, 21:11
Administration requirements,

§ 21:10
Admissibility, § 21:5
Causes of phenomenon, § 21:11
DECP standards, § 3:9
Fatigue nystagmus, § 21:11
Scoring, § 21:14

Impairment, accuracy of measure-
ment of, § 21:6

International Association of Chiefs of
Police (IACP) uniform
procedures, § 21:3

Invalidated tests, § 21:3
Judgment errors, § 21:2

FIELD SOBRIETY TESTING
—Cont’d

National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration (NHTSA), role
of, § 21:2

National recognition of NHTSA stan-
dards, § 21:3

One-leg-stand (OLS) test
Generally, § 21:2, 21:13
Administration requirements,

§ 21:10
Admissibility, § 21:5
Clues, § 21:13
DECP standards, § 3:9
Overweight persons, compliance

problems, § 21:13
Scoring, § 21:14
Seniors, compliance problems,

§ 21:13
Overweight persons, compliance

problems, § 21:13
Peer review validation, § 21:2
Probable cause vs guilt measurement,

§ 21:8
Refusals of tests, admissible evidence

of, § 27:8
Reliable administration of standard-

ized tests, § 21:9
Romberg balance test, § 3:9
Scoring of standard tests, § 21:14
Seniors, compliance problems,

§ 21:13
Sober test subjects, validation testing,

§ 21:6
Standardized Field Sobriety Tests

(SFST), § 21:2
Standardized testing

Generally, § 21:1 et seq.
Administration problem, § 21:9
Cross-examination tips, § 21:19
Warrantless search, standardized

field sobriety testing as,
§ 21:15 to 21:19

Surface conditions, § 21:12
Three-test battery, § 21:3
Valid administration of standardized

tests, § 21:9
Validation of standardized tests,

§ 21:2

INDEX

Index-17



FIELD SOBRIETY TESTING
—Cont’d

Validity concerns, § 21:5
Walk-and-turn (WAT) test

Generally, § 21:2, 21:12
Administration requirements,

§ 21:10
Admissibility, § 21:5
DECP standards, § 3:9
Instructions, § 21:12
Scoring, § 21:14
Surface conditions, § 21:12

Warrantless search, standardized field
sobriety testing as, § 21:15 to
21:19

Washington adoption of standards,
§ 21:4

What is measured, § 21:6

FINANCIAL CONSEQUENCES OF
CHARGES

Control of vehicle offenses, § 2:21
Driving under the influence, § 1:16
Vehicular assault, § 15:14
Vehicular homicide, § 16:13

FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY
Control of vehicle offenses convic-

tions, § 2:21
Driving under the influence convic-

tions, § 1:16
Police pursuit offense convictions,

§ 17:11
Reckless driving convictions, § 4:11
Vehicular assault convictions,

§ 15:14
Vehicular homicide convictions,

§ 16:13

FINES, COSTS, AND
ASSESSMENTS

Actual control offenses, § 1:16
DUI offenses, § 1:10

FIRST APPEARANCES
Discovery demands, § 29:8 et seq.
Forms of notice, § 26:13, 29:8 et seq.
Notice of appearance, § 29:8 et seq.

FORMS
Agreed motion for deferred prosecu-

tion, § 31:9
Blood testing

Checklist of error sources, § 26:10
Demand for discovery, § 26:13,

26:14
Faulty technique checklist, § 26:2
Notice of appearance, § 26:13,

26:15, 29:8 et seq.
Public disclosure requests,

§ 26:12, 30:8, 30:9
Serum ethanol, false positives

checklist, § 26:10
Test tube vendor certificate of

compliance, § 26:9
Certificate of mailing, § 29:14
Client questionnaire, § 30:7
Compromises of misdemeanors

Hit and run, attended vehicles,
§ 6:10

Hit and run, unattended vehicles,
§ 7:9

Declaration of service, § 29:12
Declaration of service by mail,

§ 29:13
Demand for blood test data, § 26:13,

26:14
Discovery, motion to compel, § 29:11
Field sobriety testing decision matrix,

§ 21:2
Letter requesting preservation of

video, § 30:10
Notice of appearance, § 26:13, 26:15,

29:8 et seq.
Notice of issue, § 31:11
Public disclosure requests, blood

draw, § 30:8, 30:9
Radar cross examination questions,

§ 32:13
Scoring Forms (this index)
Speedy trial waiver, § 31:10
Subpoena, § 29:15
Subpoena duces tecum, § 29:16

FOURTH AMENDMENT
Boats, entry upon, § 11:8
Suppression Motions (this index)
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FRYE TEST
Baity evidence, § 3:11
Portable (PBT) testing, § 22:2, 22:5

GAMMA-HYDROXYBUTYRATE
(GHB)

Quantifying drug impairment, § 3:4

GENERAL STATUTES
Special statute conflicts, § 18:4

GRAND JURY INDICTMENTS
Generally, § 28:2, 28:10

GREAT BODILY HARM
Vehicular assault, § 15:8

HABITUAL TRAFFIC
OFFENDERS

Elements of offense, § 9:5

HALLUCINOGENS
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10

HEALTH INSURANCE
PORTABILITY AND
ACCOUNTABILITY ACT

Hospital blood testing, § 26:8

HEALTH PROFESSIONAL
LICENSE SUSPENSIONS

Control of vehicle convictions,
§ 2:22

DUI convictions, § 1:17

HEARINGS
Generally, § 31:1 to 31:11
Deferred prosecution violations,

§ 31:7, 31:8
Department of Licensing, this index
Evidentiary, § 31:3
Ignition interlock driver’s license,

§ 36:12
Motion resolutions, § 31:1
Omnibus hearings, § 31:1
Suppression motions, § 31:2

HEROIN
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10

HIGHWAY OPERATION
Control of vehicle, § 2:4
Driving under the influence, § 1:3
Minors, alcohol offenses, § 12:7

HIGHWAY OPERATION—Cont’d
Nonhighway vehicles, § 18:4
Off-road vehicles, § 18:4
Parking lot, public, as within state

operation, § 18:11
Roadways

Private, § 18:11
Vehicles safely off, § 18:7

HIT AND RUN
Generally, § 6:1 to 6:12, 7:1 to 7:9
Attended vehicles

Generally, § 6:1 to 6:10
Compromises of misdemeanors

Generally, § 6:7
Forms, § 6:10

Defenses, § 6:3
Elements of offense, § 6:2
Exchange information duties, § 6:1
Felony punishments, § 6:4
Jury instructions, § 6:9
Knowledge element, § 6:3
Punishments, § 6:5
Render aid duties, § 6:1
Stop and remain duties, § 6:1
Suspensions and revocations of

driver’s licenses, § 6:8
Collateral consequences of convic-

tions
Unattended vehicles, § 7:7

Compromises of misdemeanors
Attended vehicles

Generally, § 6:7
Forms, § 6:10

Unattended vehicles
Generally, § 7:5
Forms, § 7:9

Corpus delicti admission require-
ments, § 19:1, 32:10

Defenses
Attended vehicles, § 6:3
Unattended vehicles, § 7:4

Elements of offense
Attended vehicles, § 6:2
Unattended vehicles, § 7:2

Exchange information duties
Attended vehicles, § 6:1
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HIT AND RUN—Cont’d
Felony punishments

Attended vehicles, § 6:4
Jury instructions

Attended vehicles, § 6:9
Unattended vehicles, § 7:8

Knowledge element
Attended vehicles, § 6:3

Notice duties
Unattended vehicles, § 7:1

Operating (this index)
Other property damage, § 7:3
Punishments

Attended vehicles, § 6:5
Person injuries resulting, § 6:5
Unattended vehicles, § 7:6

Render aid duties, § 6:1
Restitution orders

Unattended vehicles, § 7:7
Stop and notify duties

Unattended vehicles, § 7:1
Stop and remain duties

Attended vehicles, § 6:1
Suspensions and revocations of driv-

er’s licenses
Attended vehicles, § 6:8
Unattended vehicles, § 7:7

Unattended vehicles
Generally, § 7:1 to 7:9
Collateral consequences of convic-

tions, § 7:7
Compromises of misdemeanors

Generally, § 7:5
Forms, § 7:9

Defenses, § 7:4
Elements of offense, § 7:2
Jury instructions, § 7:8
Notice duties, § 7:1
Other property damage, § 7:3
Private property, collision on,

§ 18:11
Punishments, § 7:6
Restitution orders, § 7:7
Stop and notify duties, § 7:1
Suspensions and revocations of

driver’s licenses, § 7:7

HOMICIDE
See Vehicular Homicide (this index)

HORIZONTAL-GAZE-NYSTAGMUS
(HGN) TEST

See Field Sobriety Testing (this
index)

HOT PURSUIT
See Arrest (this index)

HYCODAN
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10

IGNITION INTERLOCK DEVICES
Generally, § 36:1 et seq.
Calibration, § 10:1, 36:1
Circumvention offenses, § 10:4
Condition of deferred prosecution,

§ 36:4
Condition of pretrial release, § 36:2
Condition of sentence, § 36:3 to 36:7
Control of vehicle offense punish-

ments, § 2:13 et seq.
Corpus delicti admission require-

ments, § 19:1, 32:10
Deferred prosecution, condition of,

§ 36:4
Defined, § 36:1
Deterrent value, § 10:1
Disability waiver, § 36:8
Driving without device offenses,

§ 10:5
DUI offenses, § 1:12
Employer declaration, § 36:15
Financial assistance application,

§ 36:14
Ignition Interlock Driver’s License,

this index
Legislative findings, § 10:1
Negligent driving offenses, § 5:9 et

seq.
Offenses

Generally, § 10:1 to 10:7
Circumvention, § 10:4
Driving without device, § 10:5
Elements, § 10:3
Jury instructions, § 10:7
Punishments, § 10:6
Tampering, § 10:4
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IGNITION INTERLOCK DEVICES
—Cont’d

Operation, § 10:2
Tampering offenses, § 10:4
Work-related vehicle exception,

§ 36:10

IGNITION INTERLOCK
DRIVER’S LICENSE

Generally, § 36:11 et seq.
Application, § 36:11
Cancellation, § 36:12
Costs and fees, § 36:11
Hearings, § 36:12
Reapplication, § 36:12

IMPAIRMENT
Field sobriety testing, accuracy of,

§ 21:6

IMPLIED CONSENT
Boating under the influence, § 11:3

IMPLIED CONSENT LAW
See also Administrative Procedure

(this index); Implied Consent
(this index)

Admissible evidence of refusals
Generally, § 27:1
Breath or blood tests, § 27:7
Field sobriety tests, § 27:8
Preliminary breath testing, § 27:9

Breath testing
Automatic refusal queries, § 25:7
Earnest attempts, § 25:16

Control/driving distinction, § 2:1
Deemed consents, § 27:2
Earnest attempts, breath testing,

§ 25:16
Initiative 242 enactment, § 1:1
Instrument refusal queries, § 25:7
Limited purposes consent to blood

draw, § 27:5
Portable (PBT) testing, § 22:1
Refusals of Tests (this index)
Right of refusal, § 27:3
Scope of, § 27:2
Warnings, § 24:1

IMPRISONMENT,
CONFINEMENT, AND
PROBATION

Actual control offenses, § 1:15
DUI offenses, § 1:9

INDIAN TERRITORY
Authority to arrest, § 23:8

INFORMANTS
Confidential informant discovery,

§ 29:4
Stops based on tips

Anonymous informants, § 20:9
Known informants, § 20:10
Reliable informants, § 20:10

INHALANTS
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10

INITIATIVE 242
Control of Vehicle Offenses (this

index)
Enactment, § 1:1
Implied Consent Law (this index)
Warnings, Implied Consent (this

index)

INOPERABILITY DEFENSE
Actual physical control violations,

§ 2:11
Minors, alcohol offenses, § 12:6,

12:10

INSANITY DEFENSE
Affirmative defense, § 15:10
Police pursuit offenses, § 17:9
Vehicular assault, § 15:10
Vehicular homicide, § 16:9

INSURANCE
Commercial Drivers (this index)
Convictions, effect on premiums

Control of vehicle convictions,
§ 2:22

DUI convictions, § 1:16
Police pursuit offense convictions,

§ 17:11
Financial Responsibility (this index)
Proof of insurance, § 20:3

INDEX

Index-21



INTENT
Affirmative defense, intent notifica-

tions, § 1:5, 2:6
Private property operation, intent to

leave, § 18:11

INTERMEDIATE LICENSES
Driving while suspended or revoked,

§ 9:4

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CHIEFS OF POLICE
(IACP)

Field sobriety testing uniform
procedures, § 21:3

INTERVENING CAUSE
Vehicular assault, § 15:9
Vehicular homicide, § 16:8

INTOXICATION DEFENSE
Police pursuit offenses, § 17:9

INVESTIGATION
Generally, § 30:1 et seq.
Agency public disclosure requests,

§ 30:2
Brady violations, § 29:7
Client contract, § 30:1
Computer Aided Dispatch (CAD)

records, § 30:2
Custody of physical evidence, § 29:4
DOL hearing/case preparation

checklist, § 30:11
DUI arrest report, § 30:12
Evidence, custody of, § 29:4
Forms, § 30:7
Internet research, § 30:5
Letter requesting preservation of

video, § 30:10
Miranda Warnings (this index)
Photographs, § 30:4
Police reports, § 30:2
Public disclosure requests, § 30:8,

30:9
Questionnaires, § 30:1, 30:7
Scene investigations, § 30:4
Substance use disorder assessments,

§ 30:6
Video records of incidents, § 30:2
Witness interviews, § 30:3

INVESTIGATION—Cont’d
WSP discovery website, breath test-

ing, § 25:18, 30:5

INVOLUNTARY IMPAIRMENT
DEFENSE

Drug impaired driving, § 3:13

JUDICIAL DISCRETION
Legislative policy conflicts

Generally, § 25:19, 32:2
Blood tests, § 32:4
Breath tests, § 32:3

JURISDICTION
Authority to arrest

Generally, § 23:4
Citizens’ arrests, § 23:9
Military police, § 23:5
Off-duty officers, § 23:7
Out of state authority, § 23:6
Tribal officers, § 23:8

Boating under the influence, § 11:6
Citizens’ arrests, § 23:9
Military police, authority to arrest,

§ 23:5
Minors, alcohol offenses, § 12:2,

13:2
Mutual Aid Peace Officers Power

Act, § 20:15
Off-duty officers, authority to arrest,

§ 23:7
Out of county stops and arrests,

§ 20:15
Out of state authority to arrest, § 23:6
Tribal officers, authority to arrest,

§ 23:8
Uniform Act on Fresh Pursuit,

§ 20:15

JURY INSTRUCTIONS
Boating under the influence, § 11:11
Control of vehicle offenses, § 2:24
Driving under the influence, § 1:19
Driving while licenses suspended or

revoked, § 9:13
Hit and run

Attended vehicles, § 6:9
Unattended vehicles, § 7:8
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JURY INSTRUCTIONS—Cont’d
Ignition interlock device offenses,

§ 10:7
Minors, alcohol offenses

Drivers, § 12:14
Possession or consumption,

§ 13:12
Negligent driving, § 5:11
Police pursuit offenses, § 17:12
Reckless driving, § 4:13
Reckless endangerment, § 8:11
Vehicular assault, § 15:17
Vehicular homicide, § 16:16

JURY VERDICTS
Vehicular assault, § 15:2

JUVENILE OFFENDERS
Age of majority, § 13:1
Collateral consequences of convic-

tions, § 12:13, 13:11
Diversions of, § 12:11, 13:9
Minors, Alcohol Offenses (this index)
Minors in possession, § 13:10
Right of counsel, § 12:11

KETAMINE
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10,

3:13

LEGISLATIVE POLICY
Judicial discretion conflicts

Generally, § 25:19, 32:2
Blood tests, § 32:4
Breath tests, § 32:3

LICENSES
Adult Care Licenses Suspensions

(this index)
Commercial Drivers (this index)
Day Care License Suspensions (this

index)
Department of Licensing (this index)
Driving While Licenses Suspended or

Revoked (this index)
Health Professional License Suspen-

sions (this index)
Ignition Interlock Driver’s Licenses,

this index
Intermediate licenses, § 9:4
Pilots (this index)

LICENSES—Cont’d
Requests for, § 20:3, 20:14
Suspensions and Revocations of Dri-

ver’s Licenses (this index)

LSD
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10

MANSLAUGHTER
Generally, § 15:1
See also Vehicular Homicide (this

index)

MARIJUANA
See Cannabis (this index)

MDMA
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10

METHADONE
Quantifying drug impairment, § 3:6

METOPON
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10

MINORS, ALCOHOL OFFENSES
Generally, § 12:1 to 12:14, 13:1 to

13:12
Age, evidence of, § 12:4, 13:5
Age of majority, § 13:1
Collateral consequences of convic-

tions
Drivers, § 12:13
Possession or consumption,

§ 13:11
Consumption

Generally, § 13:1 to 13:12
Collateral consequences of convic-

tions, § 13:11
Defenses, § 13:7, 13:8
Diversions of juvenile offenders,

§ 13:9
Exhibiting effects of, § 13:4
Jury instructions, § 13:12
Knowledge element, § 13:6
Suspensions and revocations of

driver’s licenses, § 13:11
Control of vehicle, § 12:8, 12:10
Corpus delicti admission require-

ments, § 19:1, 32:10
Defenses

Consumption, § 13:6, 13:7

INDEX

Index-23



MINORS, ALCOHOL OFFENSES
—Cont’d

Defenses—Cont’d
Driving, § 12:10
MIP/C prosecutions, § 13:7
Possession, § 13:7, 13:8

Diversions of juvenile offenders
Drivers, § 12:11
Possession or consumption, § 13:9

Driving
Generally, § 12:1 to 12:14
.02 presumption, § 12:9
Age, evidence of, § 12:4
Burden of proof, § 12:9
Collateral consequences of convic-

tions, § 12:13
Control of vehicle, § 12:8, 12:10
Defenses, § 12:9, 12:10
Diversions of juvenile offenders,

§ 12:11
Elements, § 12:3
Field Sobriety Testing (this index)
Highways, § 12:7
History of legislation, § 12:1
Inoperability defense, § 12:10
Inoperable vehicles, § 12:6
Jurisdiction, § 12:2
Jury instructions, § 12:14
Non-operating and physical

control, § 12:8
Operating (this index)
Operating element, § 12:5
Physical control element, § 12:5
Private property, § 12:7
Suspensions and revocations of

driver’s licenses, § 12:13
Two-hour rule, § 12:8

Elements
Generally, § 13:3
Driving offenses, § 12:3
Exhibiting effects of consumption,

§ 13:4
Knowledge, § 13:6
MIP/C prosecutions, § 13:6

Exhibiting effects of consumption,
§ 13:4

Felony DUI. See Felonies (this
index)

MINORS, ALCOHOL OFFENSES
—Cont’d

Fleeting possession, § 13:8
History of legislation, § 12:1
Inoperable vehicle, minor in, § 12:10
Jurisdiction, § 12:2, 13:2
Jury instructions

Drivers, § 12:14
Possession or consumption,

§ 13:12
Juvenile offenders

Diversions of
Drivers, § 12:11
Possession or consumption,

§ 13:9
Knowledge element, § 13:6
Minors in possession, § 13:10
MIP/C prosecutions

Generally, § 13:2, 13:6
Defenses, § 13:7

Non-operating and physical control,
§ 12:8

Passenger offenses, § 12:5
Possession

Generally, § 13:1 to 13:12
Age, evidence of, § 13:5
Collateral consequences of convic-

tions, § 13:11
Defenses, § 13:7, 13:8
Diversions of juvenile offenders,

§ 13:9
Elements, § 13:3
Fleeting, § 13:8
Jury instructions, § 13:12
Knowledge element, § 13:6
Strict liability crimes, § 13:6
Suspensions and revocations of

driver’s licenses, § 13:11
Private property, § 12:7
Right of counsel, § 12:11
Suspensions and revocations of driv-

er’s licenses
Drivers, § 12:13
Possession or consumption,

§ 13:11
MINORS, ALCOHOL OR

MARIJUANA OFFENSES
Driving

Punishments, § 12:12
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MIRANDA WARNINGS
Generally, § 24:1 et seq., 24:17 et

seq.
Accuracy of warning, § 24:5
Contents of warning, § 24:4
Custodial interrogation, § 24:3
Equivocal assertions of rights, § 24:7
Exclusionary rule, § 24:3
Fifth Amendment rights, § 24:1
Inaccurate warnings, § 24:5
Invocations of rights, § 24:6
Language barrier defense, § 32:9
Licensing hearings, § 24:8
Privacy right during consultation

with attorney, § 24:9
Right to counsel, advisement of,

§ 24:2
Suppression motions, § 32:9
Valid waivers, § 24:6
Violative questions, § 24:6
Waivers, § 24:6
When required, § 24:3

MISDEMEANOR PROSECUTIONS
Accusatory instruments, § 28:7

MOOD ELEVATORS
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10

MORPHINE
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10

MOTION PRACTICE
Generally, § 31:1 to 31:11
Agreed motion for deferred prosecu-

tion, § 31:9
Bills of particulars, motions for,

§ 28:5
Continuance order, § 31:9
Discovery

Motion to compel, § 29:11
Protective orders, § 29:4

Dismissal Motions (this index)
Form, motion to compel discovery,

§ 29:11
Informations, challenging, § 28:4
Knapstad motions, § 32:11
In limine motions, § 31:2
Notice of issue, § 31:11
Omnibus hearings on motions, § 31:1

MOTION PRACTICE—Cont’d
Order for continuance, § 31:9
Strike motions, § 28:4
Suppression Motions (this index)

MOTOR VEHICLES
See also Operating (this index)
Definitions, § 18:3

NARCOTIC ANALGESICS
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC
SAFETY ADMINISTRATION

Adoption of NHTSA field testing
standards, § 21:3

DRE program evaluation, § 3:9
National recognition of NHTSA stan-

dards, § 21:3
Standardized field sobriety tests

(SFST), § 11:7, 21:2

NATIONAL INSTITUTE ON DRUG
ABUSE

DRE program evaluation, § 3:9

NEGLIGENT DRIVING
Generally, § 5:1 to 5:10
Alcohol consumption effects, exhibit-

ing, § 5:6
Collateral consequences of convic-

tions, § 5:9 et seq.
Corpus delicti admission require-

ments, § 19:1, 32:10
Defenses, § 5:7
Elements, § 5:4
Evidence, § 5:5
First degree

Generally, § 5:1
Defenses, § 5:7
Elements, § 5:4 et seq.
Punishments, § 5:8

Jury instructions, § 5:11, 6:1
Operating (this index)
Private property, driving on, § 5:7
Punishments, § 5:8
Reduced DUI charges, § 5:1
Second degree, § 5:2, 5:3
Vulnerable user victim, § 5:3
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NEGLIGENT OPERATION
Private property, § 18:11

NON-OPERATING AND
PHYSICAL CONTROL

Minors, alcohol offenses, § 12:8

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE
Department of Licensing, § 33:31
Forms

Court appearances, § 26:13, 26:15,
29:8 et seq.

OCCUPANTS
Control of Vehicle Offenses (this

index)

ONE-LEG-STAND (OLS) TEST
See Field Sobriety Testing (this

index)

OPEN CONTAINERS
Probable cause, § 23:1

OPERATING
Generally, § 18:1 to 18:11
Acts constituting, § 18:7
Actual physical control, § 18:7
Airplanes, § 18:6, 18:9
Animal drawn vehicles, § 18:5
Bicycles, § 18:5
Boats, § 18:6
Commercial vehicle defined, § 34:2
Corpus delicti admission require-

ments, § 19:1, 32:10
Directing operation, § 18:7
Disabled vehicles, § 18:7
Dominating of operation, § 18:7
Driving distinguished, § 18:7
Electric personal assistive mobility

devices, § 18:3
Farm tractors and vehicles, § 18:5
Flat tires, § 12:6, 18:8
Handicapped persons, mobility aid

devices for, § 18:3
Highways, operation on, § 18:4
Horse drawn self-propelled vehicles,

§ 18:3
Influencing operation, § 18:7
Inoperable vehicles

Generally, § 18:7, 18:8

OPERATING—Cont’d
Inoperable vehicles—Cont’d

Minors, alcohol offenses, § 12:6
Keys present or absent, § 18:8
Lawn mowers, § 18:5
Minors, alcohol offenses, § 12:6
Mobility aid devices for handicapped

persons, § 18:3
Mopeds, § 18:5
Motion and, § 18:7
Motorcycles, § 18:5
Motor-driven cycles, § 18:5
Motor vehicle defined, § 18:3
Navigation of vessel, § 18:9
Neighborhood electric vehicles,

§ 18:3
Nonhighway vehicles, § 18:4
Off-road vehicles, § 18:4
Parking lot, public, as within state

operation, § 18:11
Passengers’ momentary acts, § 18:7
Private property, operation on, § 18:4
Rails, vehicles operating on, § 18:2,

18:3
Regulating operation, § 18:7
Ridden animals, § 18:5
Roadways, private, § 18:11
Roadways, vehicles safely off, § 18:7
Self-propelled vehicles, § 18:3
Snowmobiles, § 18:4
Within state operation, § 18:10
Tractors, § 18:5
Trains, § 18:6, 18:9
Underway vessels, § 18:9
Vehicle defined, § 18:2
Vessels, § 18:6, 18:9
Watercraft, § 18:6
Wheelchairs, § 18:2, 18:3

OPERATION
Highway Operation (this index)
Inoperability Defense (this index)
Who was driving evidentiary

problems, § 19:1

OPIUM
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10
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ORDERS
See Motion Practice (this index)

OUT-OF-STATE CONVICTIONS
Punishment enhancements, § 1:7

PARKED VEHICLES
Probable cause circumstances, § 20:1

PASSENGERS
Operating, passengers’ momentary

acts as, § 18:7
Stops and detentions, § 20:5

PERCODAN
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10

PER SE INTOXICATION
Nexus between blood and breath

concentrations, § 25:3
Vehicular assault, § 15:3

PEYOTE
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10

PHENCYCLIDINE (PCP)
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10

PHYSICAL CONTROL OF
VEHICLE

Actual physical control, § 18:7
Control of Vehicle Offenses (this

index)
Operating (this index)

PILOTS
Generally, § 35:1 to 35:5
Convictions, employment impacts

Generally, § 1:17, 35:4
Control of vehicle convictions,

§ 2:22
Drug and alcohol testing, § 35:2
FAA reports of drug and alcohol

related incidents, § 35:1, 35:4
Federal regulations

Generally, § 35:2
State laws and, § 35:2

Operating under the influence convic-
tions, § 35:5

Test refusals, § 35:5

PLACE OF OFFENSE
Control of vehicle, § 2:4

PLACE OF OFFENSE—Cont’d
Driving under the influence, § 1:3

PLEADINGS
See Accusatory Instruments (this

index)

PLEAS
Generally, § 31:1 to 31:11
Bargaining, § 31:4
Deferred prosecution plea require-

ments, § 31:7
Guilty plea statements, § 31:4
Notice of issue, § 31:11
Omnibus hearings on, § 31:1

POLICE PURSUIT OFFENSES
Generally, § 17:1 to 17:13
Collateral consequences of convic-

tions, § 17:11
Defenses, § 17:9
Elements, § 17:2
Fear defense, § 17:9
Financial responsibility proofs,

§ 17:11
Fresh pursuit, § 20:15
Included offenses, § 17:1
Insanity defense, § 17:9
Insurance premiums, effect of

conviction on, § 17:11
Intoxication defense, § 17:9
Jury instructions, § 17:12
Motor vehicle element, § 17:3
Punishment, § 17:10
Purpose of law, § 17:1
Pursuit element, § 17:4
Reckless driving as included offen-

ses, § 17:1
Recklessness element, § 17:7, 17:8
Safety, purpose to promote, § 17:1
Scoring form, § 17:13
Signal to stop element, § 17:5
Uniform Act on Fresh Pursuit,

§ 20:15
Uniformed officer element, § 17:8
Voluntary intoxication defense,

§ 17:9
Willful and wanton disregard, § 17:1
Willfullness element, § 17:6
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PORTABLE BREATH TESTS (PBT)
See Breath Testing (this index)

PRELIMINARY APPEARANCES
Generally, § 28:1

PRESCRIPTION DRUGS
See also Drug Impaired Driving

Offenses (this index)

PRESUMPTIONS
.02 presumption

Minors, alcohol offenses, § 12:9
.04 presumption

Washington law, Definitions,
§ 34:9

.08 presumption
Generally, § 1:2
Boating under the influence, § 11:1
Two-hour rule, § 1:4

Conclusiveness, due process limita-
tions, § 1:4

Due process limitations, § 1:4
Nexus between blood and breath

concentrations, § 25:3
Per se evidence of intoxication, § 1:2
Two-Hour Rule (this index)

PRETEXT
Stops and detentions, § 20:8

PRIMA FACIE EVIDENCE
Reckless driving, § 4:4 et seq.

PRIOR OFFENSE WITHIN SEVEN
YEARS

DUI offenses, § 1:8

PRIVACY RIGHTS
Audio and video recordings of

arrests, § 23:12
Blood testing, § 26:8

PRIVATE PROPERTY
See also Highway Operation (this

index); Operating (this index)
Consent of owner, § 18:11
Control of vehicle upon, § 2:4
Driving under the influence upon,

§ 1:3
Farm tractors and vehicles, § 18:5

PRIVATE PROPERTY—Cont’d
Hit and run unattended offenses,

§ 18:11
Intent to leave private property,

§ 18:11
Minors, alcohol offenses, § 12:7
Negligent driving offenses, § 5:7
Negligent operation on, § 18:11
Off-road vehicles, § 18:4
Operation within this state generally,

§ 18:11
Parking lot, public, as within state

operation, § 18:11
Roadways, private, § 18:11
Unlicensed vehicles on, § 18:11

PRIVILEGES
Generally, § 29:4

PROBABLE CAUSE
Accident scenes, § 20:1
Accusatory instrument certifications,

§ 28:8
Anonymous informant tips, § 20:9
Arrest (this index)
Dismissal motion challenges, § 32:8
Field sobriety testing, probable cause

vs guilt measurement, § 21:8
Independent judgment as to probable

cause, § 20:10
Infractions and, § 20:2
Known informant tips, § 20:10
Observed driving, § 20:2
Open containers, § 23:1
Parked vehicles, § 20:1
Portable (PBT) testing, § 22:2, 22:3
Pretextual stops, § 20:8
Rational inferences, § 20:2
Reliable informant tips, § 20:10
Stops and Detentions (this index)
Unobserved driving, § 20:1

PROBATION
Generally, § 31:5
Actual control offenses, § 1:15
Deferred Prosecutions (this index)
DUI offenses, § 1:9
Ignition Interlock Devices (this

index)
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PROXIMATE CAUSE
Vehicular assault, § 15:2, 15:9
Vehicular homicide, § 16:2, 16:8

PSILOCYBIN (MUSHROOMS)
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10

PUBLIC RECORDS LAW
Blood tests data, § 26:11, 30:8, 30:9
Breath testing, WSP discovery

website, § 25:18, 30:5
Discovery of agency records, § 30:2

PUNISHMENTS
Under .15 tests

Control of vehicle offenses, § 2:13
Boating under the influence, § 11:9
Diversions of juvenile offenders

Drivers, § 12:11
Possession or consumption, § 13:9

Driving under the influence, § 1:7
Driving while licenses suspended or

revoked, § 9:10
Earned release or good time, § 1:22,

2:27
Financial Consequences of Charges

(this index)
Financial Responsibility (this index)
Hit and run

Attended vehicles, § 6:5
Personal injuries resulting, § 6:5
Unattended vehicles, § 7:6

Ignition interlock device offenses,
§ 10:6

Juvenile offender diversions
Drivers, § 12:11
Possession or consumption, § 13:9

Minors, alcohol or marijuana offen-
ses

Driving, § 12:12
Negligent driving, § 5:8
Peripheral consequences

Control of vehicle offenses, § 2:20
et seq.

Driving under the influence, § 1:15
et seq.

Police pursuit offenses, § 17:10
Prior offense enhancement, § 1:7
Reckless driving, § 4:9
Reckless endangerment, § 8:8 et seq.

PUNISHMENTS—Cont’d
Vehicular assault, § 15:11 et seq.

PURSUITS
See Police Pursuit Offenses (this

index)

RACING
Reckless driving, § 4:6

RADIO FREQUENCY
INTERFERENCE (RFI)

Breath testing distortion, § 25:6

RANDOM SPOT CHECKS
Generally, § 20:12

RECKLESS DRIVING
Generally, § 4:1 to 4:13
Boating, reckless operation, § 11:5
Combined DUI and reckless driving

charges, § 4:1
Consequences of convictions, § 4:11
Corpus delicti admission require-

ments, § 19:1, 32:10
Defenses, § 4:8
Elements of offense, § 4:2
Evidence, § 4:4 et seq.
Financial responsibility proofs,

§ 4:11
Jury instructions, § 4:13
Operating (this index)
Peripheral consequences of convic-

tions, § 4:10
Police pursuits, included offenses,

§ 17:1
Prima facie evidence, § 4:4 et seq.
Punishment, § 4:9
Racing, § 4:6
Reduced DUI charges, § 4:1
Speed contests, § 4:6
Suspensions and revocations of driv-

er’s licenses, § 4:10
Temporary restricted license (ORL),

§ 4:10
Vehicular assault, recklessness ele-

ments, § 15:6
Vehicular homicide

Offenses distinguished, § 4:2
Recklessness elements, § 16:6

Willful and wanton disregard, § 4:3
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RECKLESS ENDANGERMENT
Generally, § 8:1 to 8:10
Combined DUI and reckless

endangerment charges, § 8:1
Consequences of convictions, § 8:8

et seq.
Corpus delicti admission require-

ments, § 19:1, 32:10
Defenses, § 8:7
Definition, § 8:1
Disregard of substantial risk, § 8:3
Elements of offense, § 8:2, 8:3
Emergency and work zone workers,

§ 8:6
Jury instructions, § 8:11
Operating (this index)
Punishment, § 8:8 et seq.
Reduced DUI charges, § 8:1
Risks, disregard of, § 8:3
Roadway workers, § 8:5
Suspensions and revocations of driv-

er’s licenses, § 8:9
Temporary restricted license (ORL),

§ 8:10

RECKLESSNESS
Disregard for safety of others

compared, § 16:7
Police pursuit offenses, § 17:7
Vagueness challenge, § 16:6

REDUCED DUI CHARGES
Driving while licenses suspended or

revoked, § 9:9
Negligent driving, § 5:1
Reckless driving, § 4:1
Reckless endangerment, § 8:1

REFRESHING RECOLLECTION
Law enforcement testimony and

cross-examination, § 32:12

REFUSALS OF TESTS
Generally, § 27:1 to 27:19
Admissible evidence of refusals

Generally, § 27:1
Breath or blood tests, § 27:7
Field sobriety tests, § 27:8
Portable (PBT) testing, § 22:7

Bi-polar disorder defense, § 27:6

REFUSALS OF TESTS—Cont’d
Commercial driver test refusals

Washington law, § 34:9
Completion refusals, § 27:4
Confusion doctrine, § 27:5
Dead persons, § 27:3
Deemed consents, § 27:2
Distrust of test as ground for refusal,

§ 27:7
Drug and alcohol testing, § 34:7
Implied consent law scope, § 27:2
Implied consent warnings, § 24:1
Incapacity defense, § 27:6
Inferences from refusals, § 27:7
Limited purposes consent to blood

draw, § 27:5
Noncooperation as refusal, § 27:4
Obsessive-compulsive disorder

defense, § 27:6
Partial refusals, § 27:4
Pilots, § 35:5
Portable (PBT) testing, § 22:7
Right of refusal, § 27:3
Scope of implied consent law, § 27:2
Search warrants, § 27:10 et seq.
Suppression of refusal evidence,

§ 27:7
Unconscious persons, § 27:3
What constitutes refusal, § 27:4

REGISTRATION
Requests for, § 20:3

REINSTATEMENT
Driver’s licenses, § 1:11

RESTITUTION ORDERS
Hit and run

Unattended vehicles, § 7:7

RETROGRADE EXTRAPOLATION
Burn-off rate, § 1:4
Two-hour rule, § 1:4

RIGHT OF COUNSEL
Juvenile offenders, § 12:11

ROADBLOCKS
Generally, § 20:12
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ROADWAYS
See Highway Operation (this index)

ROADWAY WORKERS
Reckless endangerment, § 8:5

ROHYPNOL
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:13

ROMBERG BALANCE TEST
Field sobriety testing, § 3:9

SAFETY OF OTHERS
See Disregard for Safety of Others

(this index)

SCORING FORMS
Influence of intoxicants, § 16:17
Police pursuit offenses, § 17:13
Vehicular homicide

Recklessness element, § 16:18

SEARCH AND SEIZURE LAW
Arrest, search incident to, § 23:11
Stops and detentions, § 20:5
Warrantless search, standardized field

sobriety testing as, § 21:15 to
21:18

SEARCH WARRANTS
Refusals of tests, § 27:10 et seq.

SELF-INCRIMINATION
Standardized field sobriety testing,

§ 21:17

SENTENCES
See Punishments (this index)

SOBRIETY CHECKPOINTS
Generally, § 20:12

SOBRIETY TESTS
See Field Sobriety Testing (this

index)

SPECIAL STATUTES
General statute conflicts, § 18:4

SPEED
Contests, reckless driving, § 4:6
Evidence, § 4:7

SPEEDY TRIAL RIGHTS
Waiver forms, § 31:10

SPOT CHECKS
Generally, § 20:12

STANDARDIZED FIELD
SOBRIETY TESTS (SFST)

Field Sobriety Testing, this index

STATUTORY DEFENSES
Combined drug and alcohol use,

§ 3:13, 3:13 et seq.
Control of vehicle, § 2:6 et seq.
Driving under the influence, § 1:5
Drug impaired driving offenses,

§ 3:13, 3:13 et seq.
Involuntary impairment, § 3:13

STOPS AND DETENTIONS
Generally, § 20:1 to 20:15
Accident scene probable cause cir-

cumstances, § 20:1
Aguilar-Spinelli test, § 20:10
Alcohol odor, § 20:5
Anonymous tip stops, § 20:9
Arrests and detentions distinguished

Generally, § 20:1
See also Arrest (this index)

Community caretaking function,
§ 20:1, 20:7

Computer information, stops based
on, § 20:14

Constitutional seizure law applicable,
§ 20:5

County jurisdictional limits, § 20:15
Crossing fog line as grounds, § 20:2
Dismissal motions challenging stop

circumstances, § 32:5 to 32:7
DUI inferences, § 20:2
Erratic driving indications, § 20:2
Exit vehicle requests, § 20:5
Fellow officer probable cause infor-

mation, § 20:11
Fresh pursuit, § 20:15
Independent judgment as to probable

cause, § 20:10
Informants’ tips, stops based on

Anonymous informants, § 20:9
Known informants, § 20:10
Reliable informants, § 20:10

Infractions and probable cause,
§ 20:2
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STOPS AND DETENTIONS
—Cont’d

Jurisdiction to stop or arrest, § 20:15
Known informant tips, § 20:10
Lane travel statute, § 20:2
Length of detention, § 20:4
License requests, § 20:3, 20:14
Mistake of law, stops based on,

§ 20:13
Observed driving and probable cause,

§ 20:2
Odor of alcohol, § 20:5
Parked vehicle probable cause cir-

cumstances, § 20:1
Passengers, request to exit vehicle,

§ 20:5
Pretextual stops, § 20:8
Proof of insurance requests, § 20:3
Radio information, stops based on,

§ 20:14
Random spot checks, § 20:12
Rational inferences of probable

cause, § 20:2
Reasonableness of detention, § 20:4
Registration requests, § 20:3
Reliable informants, stops based on,

§ 20:10
Requests to exit vehicle, § 20:5
Roadblocks, § 20:12
Search and seizure law applicable,

§ 20:5
Seatbelt offenses, § 20:5
Spot checks, § 20:12
Turn signal violations, § 20:8
Uniform Act on Fresh Pursuit,

§ 20:15
Unobserved driving and probable

cause, § 20:1
Unsafe driving indications, § 20:2
Weapons concerns of officers, § 20:5
Weaving in lane as grounds, § 20:2

STRICT LIABILITY CRIMES
Generally, § 13:6
Control of vehicle offenses, § 3:13
Driving under the influence, § 3:13
Possession offenses, § 13:6
Vehicular assault, § 15:9
Vehicular homicide, § 16:2, 16:8

SUBPOENAS
Discovery, § 29:2
Forms, § 29:15, 29:16
Subpoena duces tecum, § 29:16

SUBSTANTIAL BODILY HARM
Vehicular assault, § 15:8

SUPERSEDING CAUSES
Vehicular assault, § 15:9
Vehicular homicide, § 16:8

SUPPRESSION MOTIONS
Generally, § 32:1 to 32:13
Blood test evidence, § 32:2, 32:4
Breath test evidence, § 32:2, 32:3
Defendants’ statements, § 31:2
Exclusionary rule, § 32:1, 32:5, 32:6
Hearings, § 31:2
Language barrier defense, § 32:9
Legislative policy vs judicial discre-

tion
Generally, § 25:19, 32:2
Blood tests, § 32:4
Breath tests, § 32:3

In limine motions, § 31:2
Physical evidence, § 31:3

SUSPENSIONS AND
REVOCATIONS OF DRIVER’S
LICENSES

See also Administrative Procedure
(this index); Driving While
License Suspended or Revoked
(this index)

Actual control offenses, generally,
§ 1:17

Bases for actions
Intermediate licenses, § 9:4
Revocations, § 9:3
Suspensions, § 9:2

Commercial drivers
Disqualifications, § 34:12
Washington CDL requirements,

§ 34:11
Continuances

Form of request, § 33:32
Control of vehicle offenses, § 2:13
Due process requirements, § 9:8
DUI offenses, generally, § 1:11
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SUSPENSIONS AND
REVOCATIONS OF DRIVER’S
LICENSES—Cont’d

Extended suspensions, § 9:11
Hit and run

Attended vehicles, § 6:8
Unattended vehicles, § 7:7

Intermediate licenses, § 9:4
Mandatory suspensions, § 9:2
Reckless driving, § 4:10
Reckless endangerment, § 8:9
Reinstatement, § 1:11
Restricted licenses, eligibility for,

§ 9:11
Revocations, § 9:1, 9:3
Suspensions, § 9:2
Temporary restricted licenses,

eligibility for, § 9:12

TEMPERATURE
Breath testing, § 25:5, 25B:8

TERRY STOPS
See also Stops and Detentions (this

index)

TESTING
Blood Testing (this index)
Breath Testing (this index)
Drug and Alcohol Testing (this index)
Field Sobriety Testing (this index)

TEST REFUSAL
Boating under the influence, § 11:4

TRANQUILIZERS
DECP categories of drugs, § 3:10

TRAVEL RESTRICTIONS
Control of vehicle convictions,

§ 2:23
DUI convictions, § 1:18
Vehicular assault convictions,

§ 15:15
Vehicular homicide convictions,

§ 16:14

TREATMENT AND ASSESSMENT
REQUIREMENTS

Actual control offenses, § 1:13
DUI offenses, § 1:13

TWO-HOUR RULE
Control of vehicle, § 2:5
Driving under the influence, § 1:4
Minors, alcohol offenses, § 12:8
Presumptions, generally, § 1:4
Retrograde extrapolation, § 1:4

UNCERTAINTY
Computational aspects of measure-

ment, § 25A:1 et seq.

UNIFORM ACT ON FRESH
PURSUIT

Generally, § 20:15

VEHICLES
Generally, § 18:2
See also Operating (this index);

Control of Vehicle Offenses (this
index)

VEHICULAR ASSAULT
Generally, § 15:1 et seq.
See also Vehicular Homicide (this

index)
Bodily harm element, § 15:8
Causation requirement, § 15:9
Consumption after driving, § 15:5
Corpus delicti admission require-

ments, § 19:1, 32:10
Defenses, § 15:9 et seq.
Disregard element

Generally, § 15:7
Elements of offense, § 15:2, 15:6
Employment impacts of convictions,

§ 15:15
Financial impacts of convictions,

§ 15:14
Great bodily harm element, § 15:8
History of offense, § 15:1
Ignition interlock, § 15:16
Impairment, drug or alcohol, § 15:2
Under the influence element, § 15:3
Insanity defense, § 15:10
Intervening cause, § 15:9
Jury instructions, § 15:17
Jury verdicts, § 15:2
Operating (this index)
Per se under the influence, § 15:3
Proximate cause, § 15:9
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VEHICULAR ASSAULT—Cont’d
Punishments

Generally, § 15:11 et seq.
Travel restrictions on conviction,

§ 15:15
Recklessness element

Generally, § 15:6
Safety disregard element

Generally, § 15:7
Strict liability, § 15:9
Substantial bodily harm element,

§ 15:8
Superseding cause, § 15:9
Testing, mandatory, § 27:2
Travel restrictions on conviction,

§ 15:15
Two-hour rule, § 15:4
Vehicular homicide compared, § 15:2

VEHICULAR HOMICIDE
Generally, § 16:1 et seq.
See also Vehicular Assault (this

index)
Boating under the influence with

fatalities resulting, § 11:5
Causation requirement, § 16:8
Collateral consequences of convic-

tions, § 16:12 et seq.
Corpus delicti admission require-

ments, § 19:1, 32:10
Defenses, § 16:8, 16:9
Disregard element

Generally, § 16:7
Elements of offense, § 16:2
Employment impacts of convictions,

§ 16:14
Financial impacts of convictions,

§ 16:13
Financial responsibility proofs,

§ 16:13
History of offense, § 16:1
Impairment, drug or alcohol, § 16:2
Influence scoring form, § 16:17
Insanity defense, § 16:9
Insurance premiums, effect of

conviction on, § 16:14
Intervening cause, § 16:8
Jury instructions, § 16:16
Mandatory testing, § 27:2

VEHICULAR HOMICIDE—Cont’d
Mental state, § 16:2
Operating (this index)
Professional licenses suspensions on

conviction, § 16:14
Proximate cause, § 16:8
Punishments

Generally, § 16:10 et seq.
Financial responsibility proofs,

§ 16:13
Insurance premiums, effect of

conviction on, § 16:14
Professional licenses suspensions

on conviction, § 16:14
Travel restrictions on conviction,

§ 16:14
Reckless driving offenses

distinguished, § 4:2
Recklessness element

Generally, § 16:6
Scoring form, § 16:18
Vagueness challenge, § 16:6

Safety disregard element
Generally, § 16:7

Scoring forms
Disregard element, § 16:18
Influence, § 16:17
Recklessness element, § 16:18

Strict liability, § 16:2, 16:8
Superseding cause, § 16:8
Travel restrictions on conviction,

§ 16:14
Vehicular assault compared, § 15:2

VIDEO RECORDING EVIDENCE
Accident scenes, § 30:2
Arrests, § 23:12
Letter requesting preservation of

video, § 30:10
Surveillance evidence discovery,

§ 30:2

VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION
DEFENSE

Police pursuit offenses, § 17:9

WALK-AND-TURN (WAT) TEST
See Field Sobriety Testing (this

index)
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WARNINGS, IMPLIED CONSENT
Generally, § 24:1 et seq.
See also Implied Consent Law (this

index); Miranda Warnings (this
index)

Breath test warnings, § 25:7
Commercial drivers, Disqualifica-

tions, § 34:12
Commercial drivers, Washington

CDL requirements, § 34:11
Confusion doctrine, § 27:5
Implied consent statute, § 24:16
Inaccurate warnings

Miranda, § 24:5, 24:18
Language barrier defense, § 32:9
Non-alcohol arrests, § 27:2
Refusals of Tests (this index)
Suppression motions, § 32:9
WSP DUI arrest report, § 24:24

WARRANTLESS SEARCHES
Field sobriety testing, § 21:15 to

21:19

WASHINGTON LAW
Definitions, § 34:9

WATERCRAFT
See Boating Under the Influence (this

index)

WILLFUL AND WANTON
DISREGARD

Police pursuit offenses, § 17:1, 17:6

WILLFUL AND WANTON
DISREGARD—Cont’d

Reckless driving, § 4:3

WITHIN THIS STATE
Statutory language construed

Highway Operation (this index)
Operating (this index)
Private Property (this index)

WITNESSES
Confidential informants, identity of,

§ 29:4
Depositions, § 29:5
Discovery, § 29:3
DRE Evidence and Testimony (this

index)
Identity of confidential informants,

§ 29:4
Interviews, § 30:3
Law enforcement testimony and

cross-examination, § 32:12
Privileges, § 29:4
Radar cross examination questions,

§ 32:13

WOMEN
Blood testing, § 26:10
Breath testing

Generally, § 25:15
Small lung distortions, § 25:11

XANAX
Quantifying drug impairment, § 3:3
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